JEDEC SOLID STATE TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION
JESD8-22B
APRIL 2014
JEDEC
STANDARD
HSUL_12 LPDDR2 and LPDDR3 I/O
(Revision of JESD8-22A, October 2012)
with Optional ODT

dRTTdT RTT Temperature Sensitivity 0.00 0.75 % / °C
dRTTdV RTT Voltage Sensitivity 0.00 0.20 % / mV
85 dRONdT TΔ×( )– dRONdV VΔ×( )– 115 dRONdT TΔ×( ) dRONdV VΔ×( )+ +
TΔ T T–= VΔ V V–=
JEDEC Standard No. 8-22B
Page 26
5.7 RONPU and RONPD Resistor Definition (cont’d)
5.7.3 RONPU and RONPD Characteristics without ZQ Calibration
Output driver impedance RON is defined by design and characterization as default setting.
Table 27 — Output Driver DC Electrical Characteristics without ZQ Calibration,Class I
RONNOM Resistor Vout Min Nom Max Unit Notes
34.3Ω
RON34PD 0.5 x VDDQ 24 34.3 44.6 Ω 1
RON34PU 0.5 x VDDQ 24 34.3 44.6 Ω 1
40.0Ω
RON40PD 0.5 x VDDQ 28 40 52 Ω 1
RON40PU 0.5 x VDDQ 28 40 52 Ω 1
48.0Ω
RON48PD 0.5 x VDDQ 33.6 48 62.4 Ω 1
RON48PU 0.5 x VDDQ 33.6 48 62.4 Ω 1
60.0Ω
RON60PD 0.5 x VDDQ 42 60 78 Ω 1
RON60PU 0.5 x VDDQ 42 60 78 Ω 1
80.0Ω
RON80PD 0.5 x VDDQ 56 80 104 Ω 1
RON80PU 0.5 x VDDQ 56 80 104 Ω 1
120.0Ω
(optional)
RON120PD 0.5 x VDDQ 84 120 156 Ω 1
RON120PU 0.5 x VDDQ 84 120 156 Ω 1
NOTE 1 Across entire operating temperature range, without calibration.
Table 28 — Output Driver DC Electrical Characteristics without ZQ Calibration,Class II
RONNOM Resistor Vout Min Nom Max Unit Notes
34.3Ω